GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF SPACE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 153
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 07, 2022

INTEGRATION OF SYSTMES

153. SHRI KHAGEN MURMU:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government agrees with the view that for optimal
utilization of facilities and resources, ISRO has to get industry
to produce and integrate systems rather than be suppliers to
ISRO, unlike in the past;

(b) if so, the efforts made/being made by the Government to put
together systems for a higher level of integration during the
past two years in order to create a model; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS AND IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH):
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(a) Towards optimal utilization of facilities and resources, ISRO
seeks enhanced participation of industries in producing and
integrating end-to-end space systems, expanding their capabilities

beyond the traditional supplier role.



(b) In this regard, the NewSpace India Limited (NSIL), a Public
Sector Enterprise under Department of Space, has initiated the
process of enabling Launch Vehicle Production through Indian
Industries. NSIL has signed contract with M/s. HAL [Lead partner of
M/s. HAL and L&T consortia] for end-to-end production of 5 nos. of

PSLV.

(c) Does not arise.
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